

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

PUBLIC CITIZEN, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,

Defendant,

CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY
STRATEGIES,

Intervenor-
Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:14-cv-00148 (RJL)

MEMORANDUM OF POINTS AND
AUTHORITIES

**CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES' REPLY MEMORANDUM IN
SUPPORT OF ITS CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Michael E. Toner (D.C. Bar No: 439707)
Thomas W. Kirby (D.C. Bar No. 915231)
Stephen J. Kenny (D.C. Bar No. 1027711)
WILEY REIN LLP
1776 K Street NW
Washington, DC 20006
Tel.: 202.719.7000
Fax: 202.719.7049

Thomas J. Josefiak
J. Michael Bayes (D.C. Bar No. 501845)
HOLTZMAN VOGEL JOSEFIK TORCHINSKY
PLLC
45 North Hill Drive, Suite 100
Warrenton, VA 20186
Tel.: 540.341.8808
Fax: 540.341.8809

*Counsel for Crossroads Grassroots Policy
Strategies*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Controlling Commissioners’ Interpretations Are Entitled to <i>Chevron</i> Deference	3
A. The application of the major-purpose test is an exercise in statutory interpretation entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference.....	3
B. The controlling Commissioners’ Statement of Reasons is entitled to <i>Chevron</i> deference in split-vote enforcement-action dismissals.	7
II. The Dismissal Was Not Contrary to Law.	10
A. It was reasonable for the controlling Commissioners to reject a rigid calendar-year approach.	11
B. The controlling Commissioners’ spending analysis was not contrary to law.....	14
1. It was reasonable for the controlling Commissioners to limit their spending analysis to express advocacy and its functional equivalent.....	14
2. It was reasonable for the controlling Commissioners to reject Public Citizen’s proposed standard.....	20
C. The Commission’s conclusion that Crossroads GPS’s central organizational purpose is not federal electoral activity was not arbitrary and capricious.	22
III. Article III Redressability is Lacking.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>AFL-CIO v. FEC</i> , 333 F.3d 168 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	4
<i>Akins v. FEC</i> , 101 F.3d 731 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	6
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 721 (2013).....	24
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 519 F.2d 821 (D.C. Cir. 1975) (en banc),.....	15
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	3
<i>Christensen v. Harris County</i> , 529 U.S. 576 (2000).....	8
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	15
<i>City of Arlington, Texas v. FCC</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1863 (2013).....	7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	3
<i>Coburn v. McHugh</i> , 679 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	18
<i>Combat Veterans for Cong. Political Action Committee. v. FEC</i> , 795 F.3d 151 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. of New York, Inc. v. FERC.</i> , 347 F.3d 964 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	15
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974) (per curiam).....	24

Democratic Senatorial Campaign Committee v. FEC,
745 F. Supp. 742 (D.D.C. 1990)18

Dickinson v. Zurko,
527 U.S. 150 (1999)23

Durning v. Citibank, N.A.,
950 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1991)6

*Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Florida Gulf Coast Building
& Construction Trades Council*,
485 U.S. 568 (1988)6

FCC v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.,
132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012)20

FEC v. Akins,
524 U.S. 11 (1998)6, 25

FEC v. Christian Coalition,
965 F. Supp. 66 (D.D.C. 1997)24

FEC v. GOPAC,
917 F. Supp. 851 (D.D.C. 1996)17

FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.,
479 U.S. 238 (1986)15

FEC v. National Rifle Ass’n of America,
254 F.3d 173 (D.C. Cir. 2001)6

FEC v. Williams,
104 F.3d 237 (9th Cir. 1996)24

FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.,
551 U.S. 449 (2007)16

Florida Right to Life, Inc. v. Mortham,
No. 98-770CIVORL19A, 1999 WL 33204523 (M.D. Fla. Dec. 15, 1999)16

Fogo De Chao (Holdings) Inc. v. Department of Homeland Security,
769 F.3d 1127 (D.C. Cir. 2014)10

Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Environmental Services (TOC), Inc.,
528 U.S. 167 (2000)24

Gold Reserve Inc. v. Bolivarian Republic of Venezuela,
No. CV 14-2014 (JEB), 2015 WL 7428532 (D.D.C. Nov. 20, 2015)18

Independent Community Bankers of America v. Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System,
195 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 1999)10

INS v. Aguirre-Aguirre,
526 U.S. 415 (1999).....7

Martin v. OSHRC,
499 U.S. 144 (1991).....9

McCleskey v. Kemp,
481 U.S. 279 (1987).....9

McConnell v. FEC,
540 U.S. 93 (2003).....3, 16, 21, 22

National Cable & Telecommunications Ass’n v. Brand X Internet Services,
545 U.S. 967 (2005).....4

National Institute of Military Justice v. United States Department of Defense,
512 F.3d 677 (D.C. Cir. 2008)8

N.L.R.B. v. Catholic Bishop of Chicago,
440 U.S. 490 (1979).....5

N.M. Youth Organized v. Herrera,
611 F.3d 669 (10th Cir. 2010)16

Negusie v. Holder,
555 U.S. 511 (2009).....6

O’Connor v. Donaldson,
422 U.S. 563 (1975).....6

Orloski v. FEC,
795 F.2d 156 (D.C. Cir. 1986) *passim*

Pipefitters Local Union No. 562 v. United States,
407 U.S. 385 (1972).....6

Precon Development Corp. v. United States Army Corps of Engineers,
633 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2011)4

Real Truth About Abortion, Inc. v. FEC,
681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012)4

In re Sealed Case,
223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....7, 8, 9, 10

Shays v. FEC,
511 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D.D.C. 2007)4

Sloan v. United States Department of Housing and Urban Development,
236 F.3d 756 (D.C. Cir. 2006)9

United States v. Mead,
533 U.S. 218 (2001)7, 8, 9, 10

United States v. Midwest Generation, LLC,
720 F.3d 644 (7th Cir. 2013)24

United States v. United States Steel Corp.,
16 F. Supp. 3d 944 (N.D. Ind. 2014)24

*United Steel, Paper & Forestry, Rubber, Manufacturing, Energy,
Allied Industrial & Service Workers International Union, AFL-CIO-CLC v.
Pension Benefit Guaranty Corp.*,
707 F.3d 319 (D.C. Cir. 2013)22

University of Great Falls v. N.L.R.B.,
278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002)5, 6

Van Hollen v. FEC,
811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016)5, 6

Vermont Right to Life Committee, Inc. v. Sorrell,
758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014)17

Wisconsin Right To Life, Inc. v. Barland,
751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014)15, 16, 21

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 3010910, 25

Regulations

66 Fed Reg. 13,681 (proposed Mar. 7, 2001)20

72 Fed. Reg. 5,595 (Feb. 7, 2007)15

Other Authorities

13C Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice and Procedure § 3533.3 (3d ed.)24

Brad Smith, *What does it mean when the Federal Election Commission “Deadlocks”*,
Center for Competitive Politics (Apr. 14, 2009).....9

FEC, Office of General Counsel, *Enforcement Manual* (June 2013).....13, 18

Frances R. Hill & Douglas M. Mancino, *Taxation of Exempt Organizations* ¶ 36.03[4][a].....19

IRS, *Instructions for Form 990; Return of Organization Exempt From Income Tax –
Additional Material; Glossary*..... 19

First General Counsel’s Report, MUR 4940 (Dec. 19, 2000)21

Raymond Chick and Amy Henchey, *Political Organizations
and IRC 501(c)(4)* (1995).....19
